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对公客户
汇兑业务

2021-
01-002

1万元以下(含)
Below CNY 10,000 (incl.)

汇划费5元/笔，
自2021年9月30日起

至2024年9月30日止，
按4.5元/笔收取  

浙江稠州商业银行人民币会计业务收费表
Charges for RMB Accounting Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services
编号
No.

金额范围
Amount Scope

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价
Government Suggested Price, 

Government Mandatory Price /Market Price 
分支机构特例

Special Cases of Branches

（跨行汇款）

2021-
01-001

1万元-10万元(含)
CNY 10,000- CNY 100,000 (incl.)

汇划费10元/笔，
自2021年9月30日起

至2024年9月30日止，
按9元/笔收取

2014-
01-003

10万元-50万元(含)
CNY 100,000- CNY 500,000 (incl.)

汇划费15元/笔   
Remittance and transfer charge:

 CNY 15/transaction

2014-
01-004

50万元-100万元(含)
CNY 500,000- CNY 1,000,000 (incl.)

汇划费20元/笔   
Remittance and transfer charge: 

CNY 20/transaction

2014-
01-005

100万元以上
Over CNY 1,000,000

每笔按汇款金额的
0.002%收取,

最高每笔收费200元  
Charge 0.002% of the 

remittance amount for 
each transaction, 

with an upper limit of CNY 200.  

1.Notice on Printing and Distributing 
the Catalogue of Government Guided 
Prices for Commercial Bank Services 
(FGJJ 〔2014〕 No. 268)
2. Notice on Further Standardizing 
Credit Financing Charges and 
Reducing Comprehensive Financing 
Costs of Enterprises (YBJF 〔2020〕 
No. 18)
3. Notice on Reducing Service Charges 
Paid by Small and Micro Enterprises 
and Individual Businesses (YF 
〔2021〕 169)

1. 关于印发商业银行服务政府指
导价政府定价目录的通知（发改
价格﹝2014﹞268号） 
2.《关于进一步规范信贷融资收
费降低企业融资综合成本的通
知》（银保监发〔2020〕18
号）
3.关于降低小微企业和个体工商
户 支 付 手 续 费 的 通 知 （ 银 发
〔2021〕169号 （From August 1, 2015, it is free for 

customers to remit over the counter at 
Taizhou Branch）

1.2015年8月1日起台州分行客
户在分行柜面汇款免费

(From  June 1, 2020, it is free of charge 
for corporate customers to handle 
entrusted payment and remittance.)

2.2020年6月1日起，单位客户
办理客户受托支付汇款时免收费 

政府指导价
（Government Suggested Price）     

人民币会计业务-01

The original remittance and 
transfer charge is 5 yuan / 

transaction. From  September 30, 
2021 to September 30, 2024, the 
remittance and transfer charge 

will be collected at 4.5 yuan / 
transaction.

The original remittance and 
transfer charge is

10 yuan / transaction. 
From September 30, 2021 to 

September 30, 2024, 
the remittance and transfer 

charge will be collected
at 9 yuan / transaction.

Remittance and 
Cashing for 
Corporate Customers 
(Cross-bank 
Remittance)



个人客户
汇兑业务

2021-
01-007

0.2万元以下（含）
Below CNY 2,000 (incl.)

汇划费2元/笔，
自2021年9月30日起

至2024年9月30日止，
按1.8元/笔收取 。

浙江稠州商业银行人民币会计业务收费表
Charges for RMB Accounting Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

（跨行汇款）

2021-
01-006

0.2万元-1万元(含)
CNY 2,000- CNY 10,000 (incl.)

汇划费5元/笔，
自2021年9月30日起

至2024年9月30日止，
按4.5元/笔收取 。

2014-
01-011

100万元以上
Over CNY 1,000,000

每笔按汇款金额的
0.002%收取,

最高每笔收费50元  
Charge 0.002% of the 

remittance amount for 
each transaction, 

with an upper limit of CNY 50.    

1. Notice on Printing and Distributing 
the Catalogue of Government Guided 
Prices for Commercial Bank Services 
(FGJJ 〔2014〕 No. 268)
2.Notice of Zhejiang Chouzhou 
Commercial Bank on Reducing the 
Service Charges of Some Payment 
Businesses (ZY〔2021〕 No. 679)

1..关于印发商业银行服务政府
指导价政府定价目录的通知（发
改价格﹝2014﹞268号）
2.《浙江稠州商业银行关于降低
部分支付业务手续费标准的通
知》（浙稠银〔2021〕679号）

customers to remit over the counter at 
Taizhou Branch）

2015年8月1日起台州分行客户
在分行柜面汇款免费政府指导价

（Government Suggested Price）     

2021-
01-008

1万元-10万元(含)
CNY 10,000- CNY 100,000 (incl.)

汇划费10元/笔，
自2021年9月30日起

至2024年9月30日止，
按9元/笔收取 。

2014-
01-009

10万元-50万元(含)
CNY 100,000- CNY 500,000 (incl.)

汇划费15元/笔  
Remittance and transfer charge: 

CNY 15/transaction

2014-
01-010

50万元-100万元(含)
CNY 500,000- CNY 1,000,000 (incl.)

汇划费20元/笔
Remittance and transfer charge: 

CNY 20/transaction

（From August 1, 2015, it is free for

人民币会计业务-02

收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services
编号
No.

金额范围
Amount Scope

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价
Government Suggested Price, 

Government Mandatory Price /Market Price 
分支机构特例

Special Cases of Branches

The original remittance and 
transfer charge is 2 yuan / 

transaction. From September 
30, 2021 to September 30, 2024, 

the remittance and transfer 
charge will be collected at 1.8 

yuan / transaction.

The original remittance and 
transfer charge is

 5 yuan / transaction. 
From September 30, 2021 to 

September 30, 2024, the 
remittance and transfer charge

will be collected at
4.5 yuan / transaction.

The original remittance and 
transfer charge is

10 yuan / transaction.
From September 30, 2021 to 

September 30, 2024,
the remittance and transfer 
charge will be collected at 9 

yuan / transaction.

Remittance and 
Cashing for Personal 
Custom-
ers(Cross-bank 
Remittance)



未在我行开立账户的
个人现金汇款

2014-
01-013

每笔按汇款金额的
0.5%收取，

最高每笔收费50元
Charge 0.5% at the remittance
amount for each transaction,

 with an upper limit of CNY 50.  

浙江稠州商业银行人民币会计业务收费表
Charges for RMB Accounting Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

Personal Cash Remittance
without Account at the Bank

2014-
01-012

11.7元/笔,
另加收手续费0.5元/笔 

CNY 11.7/transaction and
an additional service 

charge of CNY 0.5/transaction

Notice on Printing and Distributing the 
Catalogue of Government Guided 
Prices for Commercial Bank Services 
(FGJJ [2014] No. 268)

关于印发商业银行服务政府指导
价政府定价目录的通知（发改价
格﹝2014﹞268号） 

customers to remit over the counter at 
Taizhou Branch）

（From August 1, 2015, it is free for 
政府指导价

Government Suggested Price   

2021-
01-014

每户200元。
自2021年9月30日起
至2024年9月30日止

执行每户100元。

2015年8月1日起台州分行
客户在分行柜面汇款免费

单位(个人)主动
查询(更正)
Active Inquiry (Correction)
by Corporate (Personal)
Customers 

对公结算账户
开户手续费
Service Charge for Business
Settlement Account

    《关于新增部分服务项目收费
的通知》(浙稠银﹝2009﹞306号）   
Notice on the Charging of Some
New Service Items (ZCY [2009] No. 306)

市场调节价
Market Price

市场调节价
Market Price

银行承兑汇票
Bank Acceptance Bill

2021-
01-015

2021年9月30日起，
挂失费、工本费免费，

期限为长期。    
From September 30, 2021,
 the loss reporting fee and 

production cost will be cancelled
for a long term.

                                                                                      《浙江稠州商业银行关于降低部分
支付业务手续费标准的通知》（浙
稠银〔2021〕679号）

市场调节价
Market Price

收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services
编号
No.

金额范围
Amount Scope

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价
Government Suggested Price, 

Government Mandatory Price /Market Price 
分支机构特例

Special Cases of Branches

《浙江稠州商业银行关于降低部分
支付业务手续费标准的通知》（浙
稠银〔2021〕679号）

人民币会计业务-03

200 yuan per account. From 
September 30, 2021 to 

September 30, 2024, this fee 
will be 100 yuan per account.

Notice of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial 
Bank on Reducing the Service Charges of 
Some Payment Businesses (ZY〔2021〕 No. 
679)

Notice of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial 
Bank on Reducing the Service Charges of 
Some Payment Businesses (ZY 〔2021〕 No. 
679



商业承兑汇票

浙江稠州商业银行人民币会计业务收费表
Charges for RMB Accounting Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

Commercial
Acceptance Bill

2021-
01-016

2021年9月30日起，
工本费免费，期限为长期。 

From September 30, 2021, 
the production cost will be

free of charge for a long term. 

市场调节价
Market Price

2021-
01-017

2021-
01-018

三省一市银行汇票
Bank Draft of
Jiangsu, Zhejiang, 
Anhuiand Shanghai

本票
Cashier’s Check

2021年9月30日起，
工本费和手续费取消收取，

期限为长期。

工本费：政府定价
手续费：政府指导价 

Production cost: 
government mandatory price,

Service charge: 
government suggested price.

工本费：政府定价
手续费：政府指导价 

Production cost: 
government mandatory price,

Service charge: 
government suggested price.

收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services
编号
No.

金额范围
Amount Scope

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价
Government Suggested Price, 

Government Mandatory Price /Market Price 
分支机构特例

Special Cases of Branches

人民币会计业务-04

From September 30, 2021, 
the production cost and the 

service charge will be 
cancelled for a long term.       

Notice of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial 
Bank on Reducing the Service Charges of 
Some Payment Businesses (ZY 〔2021〕 
No. 679)

1. Notice on Printing and Distributing 
the Catalogue of Government Guided 
Prices for Commercial Bank Services 
(FGJJ 〔2014〕 No. 268)
2. Notice on Reducing Service Charges 
Paid by Small and Micro Enterprises 
and Individual Businesses (YF 〔2021〕 
169)

浙江稠州商业银行关于降低
部分支付业务手续费标准的通知》
（浙稠银〔2021〕679号）

2021年9月30日起，
工本费和手续费取消收取，

期限为长期
From September 30, 2021, the 

production cost and the service 
charge will be cancelled for a 

long term.

1. 关于印发商业银行服务政府指
导价政府定价目录的通知（发改
价格﹝2014﹞268号） 
2.关于降低小微企业和个体工商
户 支 付 手 续 费 的 通 知 （ 银 发
〔2021〕169号）

1. Notice on Printing and Distributing 
the Catalogue of Government Guided 
Prices for Commercial Bank Services 
(FGJJ 〔2014〕 No. 268)
2. Notice on Reducing Service Charges 
Paid by Small and Micro Enterprises 
and Individual Businesses (YF 〔2021〕 
169)

1. 关于印发商业银行服务政府指
导价政府定价目录的通知（发改
价格﹝2014﹞268号） 
2.关于降低小微企业和个体工商
户 支 付 手 续 费 的 通 知 （ 银 发
〔2021〕169号）



支票

浙江稠州商业银行人民币会计业务收费表
Charges for RMB Accounting Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

Check
2021-

01-019

2021-
01-020

普通支票
Common Check

仅限上海分行
Only applicable to Shanghai Branch.
 

收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services
编号
No.

金额范围
Amount Scope

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价
Government Suggested Price, 

Government Mandatory Price /Market Price 
分支机构特例

Special Cases of Branches

人民币会计业务-05

2021年9月30日起，
工本费取消收取，

手续费免费，期限为长期。
From September 30, 2021, the 

production cost will be 
cancelled and the service charge 
will be exempted for a long term.

1. 关于印发商业银行服务政府
指导价政府定价目录的通知
（发改价格﹝2014﹞268号） 
2.关于降低小微企业和个体工
商户支付手续费的通知（银发
〔2021〕169号）

1. Notice on Printing and Distributing 
the Catalogue of Government Guided 
Prices for Commercial Bank Services 
(FGJJ 〔2014〕 No. 268)
2. Notice on Reducing Service Charges 
Paid by Small and Micro Enterprises 
and Individual Businesses (YF 〔2021〕 
169)

1. 关于印发商业银行服务政府
指导价政府定价目录的通知
（发改价格﹝2014﹞268号） 
2.关于降低小微企业和个体工
商户支付手续费的通知（银发
〔2021〕169号）

1. Notice on Printing and Distributing 
the Catalogue of Government Guided 
Prices for Commercial Bank Services 
(FGJJ 〔2014〕 No. 268)
2. Notice on Reducing Service Charges 
Paid by Small and Micro Enterprises 
and Individual Businesses (YF 〔2021〕 
169)

工本费：政府定价
手续费：政府指导价 

Production cost: 
government mandatory price,

Service charge: 
government suggested price.

工本费：政府定价
手续费：政府指导价 

Production cost: 
government mandatory price,

Service charge: 
government suggested price.

2021年9月30日起，
工本费取消收取，

手续费免费，期限为长期。
From September 30, 2021, the 

production cost will be 
cancelled and the service charge 
will be exempted for a long term.



浙江稠州商业银行人民币会计业务收费表
Charges for RMB Accounting Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

书面挂失
（存单（折）、

借记卡、印鉴）
Reporting Loss in
Writing (deposit
certificate (bankbook),
debit card, stamp)

Loss reporting bill of
 checks, promissory
 notes and bills of
 exchange of three
provinces and one city 

2018-
01-021

2021-
01-022

2020-
01-023

Notice on the Charging of Some
New Service Items (ZY [2009] No. 306)

CNY 10/transaction
10元/笔

2015年8月1日起台州分行
客户在分行柜面办理免费。
From August 1, 2015, 
it is free for customers to handle
over the counter at Taizhou Branch

市场调节价
Market Price

市场调节价
Market Price

支票、本票、
三省一市
汇票挂失费 政府定价

Government Mandatory Price

贷款证明
Loan Certification

收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services
编号
No.

金额范围
Amount Scope

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价
Government Suggested Price, 

Government Mandatory Price /Market Price 
分支机构特例

Special Cases of Branches

人民币会计业务-06

2021年9月30日起，
取消收取，期限为长期。
 From September 30, 2021, the 
loss reporting bill of cheques, 
promissory notes and bills of 

exchange of three provinces and 
one city will be cancelled for a 

long term.

2020年6月1日起，
取消企业开立贷款证明费，

期限为长期。
From June 1, 2020, the loan 

certificate opening fee will be 
cancelled for enterprises for a 

long term.

1.关于印发商业银行服务政府
指导价政府定价目录的通知
（发改价格﹝2014﹞268号） 
2.关于降低小微企业和个体工
商户支付手续费的通知（银发
〔2021〕169号）

1. Notice on Printing and Distributing 
the Catalogue of Government Guided 
Prices for Commercial Bank Services 
(FGJJ 〔2014〕 No. 268)
2. Notice on Reducing Service Charges 
Paid by Small and Micro Enterprises 
and Individual Businesses (YF 〔2021〕 
169)

《关于进一步规范服务收费的通
知》(浙稠银﹝2012﹞118号)
《关于进一步规范信贷融资收费
降低企业融资综合成本的通知》
（银保监发〔2020〕18号）
Notice on Further Standardizing 
Service Charges (ZY ﹝2012﹞No. 118)
Notice on Further Standardizing Credit 
Financing Charges and Reducing 
Comprehensive Financing Costs of 
Enterprises (YBJF 〔2020〕 No. 18)

关于新增部分服务项目收费的
通知》
(浙稠银﹝2009﹞306号)



单位询证函

2021-
01-025

浙江稠州商业银行人民币会计业务收费表
Charges for RMB Accounting Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

Corporation
Confirmation Request

2021-
01-024

市场调节价
Market Price

市场调节价
Market Price

市场调节价
Market Price

2021-
01-026

单位存款证明
Corporation
Deposit Certification

结算纪律证明
Settlement
Discipline Certification 

也适用于境内机构外币账户
Also applicable to foreign currency
 accounts of domestic institutions

也适用于境内机构外币账户
Also applicable to foreign currency 
accounts of domestic institutions

也适用于境内机构外币账户。
2015年8月1日起台州分行客
户在分行柜面办理免费
From August 1, 2015, 
it is free for customers to handle over
the counter of Taizhou Branch

Notice on adjusting the charging standard
 of bank credit certification (ZCY﹝2021﹞ 
No. 717)

Notice on adjusting the charging standard
 of bank credit certification (ZCY﹝2021﹞ 
No. 717)

《关于调整银行资信证明收费标准
的通知》(浙稠银﹝2021﹞717号)

《关于调整银行资信证明收费标准
的通知》(浙稠银﹝2021﹞717号)

Notice on adjusting the charging standard
 of bank credit certification (ZCY﹝2021﹞ 
No. 717)

《关于调整银行资信证明收费标准
的通知》(浙稠银﹝2021﹞717号)

Notice on Further Standardizing Service 
Charges (ZY ﹝2012﹞No. 118)

《关于进一步规范服务收费的通知》
 (浙稠银﹝2012﹞118号)

 Notice on the Charging of Some New
Service Items (ZY ﹝2009﹞ No. 306)

《关于新增部分服务项目收费的
通知》(浙稠银﹝2009﹞306号)

市场调节价
Market Price

市场调节价
Market Price

2014-
01-027

个人存款证明
Personal Deposit
Certification  

2015年8月1日起台州分行客户
在分行柜面办理免费。
Also applicable to foreign currency
accounts of domestic institutions.
 From August 1, 2015, it is free for 
customers to handle over the counter
 of Taizhou Branch.

20元/份
CNY 20/certificate

市场调节价
Market Price

2014-
01-030

委托收款
Authorized Payment
Collection

《关于进一步规范服务收费的通知》
(浙稠银﹝2012﹞118号)
Notice on Further Standardizing
Service Charges (ZY [2012] No. 118)

收取特快专递
邮寄费20元/份

2022年1月1日起，
单位询证函费用免
费，期限为长期。

Express mail charge:
CNY 20/transaction

5年内(含)的5元/份
CNY 5/voucher for

vouchers within five years (incl.)

5年以上的20元/份
CNY 20/voucher for

vouchers exceeding five years

原始凭证查询并复印
Inquiry about and
Photocopy of Original
Vouchers

2014-
01-028

2014-
01-029

收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services
编号
No.

金额范围
Amount Scope

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价
Government Suggested Price, 

Government Mandatory Price /Market Price 
分支机构特例

Special Cases of Branches

人民币会计业务-07

指委托我行收取异地商业汇票票
款。我行托收承付业务暂未实行，
实行后按委托收款业务收费标准收
费，另加收手续费1元/笔
It refers to entrusting our bank to 
collect the money of non-local 
commercial drafts. The collection with 
acceptance business of our bank is not 
applied for the present. After it is 
applied, it will be charged pursuant to 
the authorized collection standard and 
will be charged an additional service 
charge of CNY 1/transaction.

Each individual Settlement 
Discipline Certification will cost 
200 yuan / copy. From January 
1, 2022, company Settlement 
Discipline Certification will be 
free of charge for a long term.

个人结算纪律证明
200元/份。2022年1月
1日起，单位结算纪律证
明费用免费，期限为长期。

From January 1, 2022,
 thecost of Corporation 
Confirmation Request 
will be free of charge 
for a long-term. 

From January 1, 2022, the 
cost of Corporation Deposit 
Certification will be free of 
charge for a long-term.

2022年1月1日起，
单位存款证明费用免
费，期限为长期。



银行承兑汇票
查询业务

2021-
01-033

浙江稠州商业银行人民币会计业务收费表
Charges for RMB Accounting Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

Bank Acceptance
Bill Inquiry 

2014-
01-031

2014-
01-032

市场调节价
Market Price

市场调节价
Market Price

贷记凭证
Credit Voucher

Notice on Further Standardizing
Service Charges (ZY [2012] No. 118)

2021年9月30日起，
工本费和手续费免费，

期限为长期。

2015年8月1日起台州分行客户
在分行柜面办理免费
From August 1, 2015,
it is free for customers to handle over
the counter at Taizhou Branch

仅限上海分行
Only applicable to Shanghai Branch 

《关于进一步规范服务收费的通知》
(浙稠银﹝2012﹞118号)

市场调节价
Market Price

2015-
01-034

宁波分行
Ningbo Branch

上海分行
Shanghai Branch

经人行宁波市中心支行牵头组织，
银行代表与北京兆日科技
有限公司协商达成如下协议；
新一期合作协议期为2年128元/台

CNY 128/unit

330元/台
CNY 330/unit

支付密码器
Payment Cipher

2014-
01-035

当面查询30元/笔
Inquiry in person

CNY 30/transaction

大额支付系统查询
20元/笔

Searching the big-amount
payment system

CNY 20/transaction

《上海市贷记办法》
Measures of Shanghai
Municipality on Credit

(自2015年8月1日实施)
(Implemented since 

August 1, 2015)

（2020年7月至2022年6月）
Under the leadership of Ningbo 
Central-sub Branch of the People's 
Bank of China, representatives of the 
bank and Beijing Zhaori Technology 
Co., Ltd. have reached the following 
agreement through negotiation. The 
new phase of the cooperation 
agreement will last for 2 years (from 
July 2020 to June 2022).

1.中国人民银行上海分行下发的

会议纪要》                                                                          
1. Minutes of Shanghai payment 
password promotion and application 
meeting issued by Shanghai Branch of 
the People's Bank of China 
2.关于加快上海分行支付密码器
推广工作的通知
2. Notice on Accelerating the Promotion 
of Payment Ciphers in Shanghai Branch

《上海市支付密码推广应用工作

收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services
编号
No.

金额范围
Amount Scope

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价
Government Suggested Price, 

Government Mandatory Price /Market Price 
分支机构特例

Special Cases of Branches

人民币会计业务-08

From September 30, 2021, 
the production cost and 

handling fee will be free of 
charge for a long term.



2014-
01-036

浙江稠州商业银行人民币会计业务收费表
Charges for RMB Accounting Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

2014-
01-035

320元/台
CNY 320/unit

南京分行
Nanjing Branch

支付密码器
Payment Cipher

3.关于印发《浙江稠州商业银行
上海分行支付密码业务管理办法》
的通知                                                                   
3.Notice on printing and distributing
the administrative measures for payment 
password business of Shanghai
Branch of Zhejiang Chouzhou
commercial bank

1、《关于加快南京地区支付密码
器推广应用工作的实施意见》宁
支付[2014]1号                                                        
1. Implementation Opinions on
accelerating the promotion and
application of payment cipher inNanjing
(NFF [2014] No.1)

2、南京同城支付结算系
统招标厂家报价                                                      
2. Nanjing same-city payment and
settlement system bidding factory quotes

收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services
编号
No.

金额范围
Amount Scope

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价
Government Suggested Price, 

Government Mandatory Price /Market Price 
分支机构特例

Special Cases of Branches

人民币会计业务-09

市场调节价
Market Price



收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services

编号
No.

明细类
Details 

收费种类
Types of Charges

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

优惠时间
Interval of the
FavorableRate

政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价

Government Suggested Price, 
Government Mandatory

Price /Market Price 

分支机构特例
 Special Cases of Branches 

服务费
Service charge

个人专业版
Personal professional

version

市场调节价
Market Price

网上银行
Online banking

电子银行业务-10

浙江稠州商业银行电子银行业务收费表
Charges for E-banking Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

行内汇款
Intra-bank remittance

延时到账汇款通道
（5万元（含）
以下跨行汇款）

Delay-in-arrival
remittance channel 

(cross-bank remittance
below CNY 50,000 (incl.))

实时到账汇款通道
（5万元（含）
以下跨行汇款）
Real-time remittance
channel (cross-bank

remittance below
CNY 50,000 (incl.))

2014-
02-01

2014-
02-03

2014-
02-04

2014-
02-05

2021-
02-02

2014-
02-01

8元/年/张
CNY 8/year/card

中国金融认证中心
CFCA收取的个人证书
年费成本8元/张
Annual fee CNY 8/card, 
which is the production
cost charged by China
Financial Certification
Authority (CFCA)

企业专业版
Corporate professional

version

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

160元/年/张
(个体工商户及

小微企业5折收费)
CNY 160/year/card

(50% off for individual 
business and small and 

micro enterprises)

中国金融认证中心
CFCA收取的企业证书
年费成本160元/张
Annual fee CNY 160/card,
which is the production
cost charged by China
Financial Certification
Authority (CFCA)

2019年11月1日起对义乌
办理业务的企业客户
首年恢复收费。
其他分支机构可选择性执行。

上银行业务管理办法》
Rules for Online Banking
Business Management in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank 

《浙江稠州商业银行网

《国家计委、中国人民
银行关于制定电子汇划
收费标准的通知》（计
价格[2001]791号）第
二条：银行电子汇划收
费标准为，汇划金额在
1万元以下（含1万元）
每笔收取5元，1万元
以上至10万元每笔收
取10元，10万元以上
至50万元每笔收取15
元，50万元以上至100
万元每笔收取20元，
100万元以上每笔按汇
划金额的万分之零点二
收取，最高不超过200
元。

2010年1月20日开始施行
暂免个人网银服务费，
优惠截止日期暂定为
2024年9月30日
The personal online banking 
service fee has been exempted 
since January 20, 2010, 
and the deadline for the preference 
is tentatively set to
September 30, 2024

2010年1月20日开始施行
暂免企业网银服务费，
优惠截止日期暂定为
2024年9月30日
The enterprise online banking 
service fee has been temporarily 
exempted since January 20, 2010, 
and the deadline for 
the preference  is tentatively set to 
September 30, 2024

Since November 1, 2019, Yiwu 
Branch has restarted charging 
corporate customers who handle 
business in Yiwu branch for the 
first year. Other branches can 
choose to do or not to do so.

2010年1月20日开始施行
暂免网银转账手续费，
优惠截止日期暂定为
2024年9月30日
The online banking transfer fee has 
been temporarily exempted since 
January 20, 2010, and the deadline 
of the discount is tentatively set to 
September 30, 2024.



收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services

编号
No.

明细类
Details 

收费种类
Types of Charges

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

优惠时间
Interval of the
FavorableRate

政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价

Government Suggested Price, 
Government Mandatory

Price /Market Price 

分支机构特例
 Special Cases of Branches 

50万（含）以下
Below CNY 500,000 (incl.)

市场调节价
Market Price

网上银行
Online banking

电子银行业务-11

浙江稠州商业银行电子银行业务收费表
Charges for E-banking Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

2014-
02-09

2014-
02-06

2014-
02-07

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

50（不含）万-
100万（含）

CNY 500,000 (excl.)- 
CNY 1,000,000 (incl.)

免收费
Free of charge

大额实时到账
汇款通道

Big-amount real-time
remittance channel 

其他费用
Other expense

Article 2 of the Notice of the 
National Development 
Planning Commission and 
the People’s Bank of 
China on Setting Charging 
Standards on Electronic 
Remittance and Transfer 
(JJG (2011) No.791): The 
charging standards on the 
electronic remittance and 
transfer are as follows: If 
the amount of the 
remittance and transfer is 
below CNY 10,000 (incl.), 
charge CNY 5 for each 
transaction. If the amount 
is between CNY 10,000 and 
CNY 100,000, charge CNY 10 
for each transaction. If the 
amount is between CNY 
100,000 and CNY 500,000, 
charge CNY 15 for each 
transaction. If the amount 
is between CNY 500,000 and 
CNY 1,000,000, charge CNY 
20 for each transaction. If 
the amount is over CNY 
1,000,000, charge 0.02‰ of 
the amount. The maximum 
charge is no higher than 
CNY 200.

2014-
02-08

100万以上
Over CNY 1,000,000

密码重置,更新、
冻结、废止、补发、

同步证书，
个人和企业客户

的开户、查询、变更
Password reset, update, 

and freeze,
 certificate abolishment,

re-issue,
and synchronization,

opening account, 
inquiry and modification of

 personal and
corporate customers

上银行业务管理办法》
Rules for Online Banking 
Business Management
in Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank 

《浙江稠州商业银行网

2010年1月20日开始施行
暂免网银转账手续费，
优惠截止日期暂定
为2024年9月30日

The online banking transfer fee has 
been temporarily exempted since 
January 20, 2010, and the deadline 
of the discount is tentatively set to 
September 30, 2024.



收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services

编号
No.

明细类
Details 

收费种类
Types of Charges

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

优惠时间
Interval of the
FavorableRate

政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价

Government Suggested Price, 
Government Mandatory

Price /Market Price 

分支机构特例
 Special Cases of Branches 

市场调节价
Market Price

市场调节价
Market Price

手机银行
Mobile banking

电话银行
Tele-banking

电子银行业务-12

浙江稠州商业银行电子银行业务收费表
Charges for E-banking Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

2014-
02-10

免收费
Free of charge

手机号转账
Transfer by mobile

phone number

2014-
02-11

免收费
Free of charge

银行账号转账
Bank account transfer 

2014-
02-12

免收费
Free of charge

定向账户转账
Directional

account transfer 

2014-
02-13

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

预约转账
Scheduled transfer   

2014-
02-14

2014-
02-15

2014-
02-16

2014-
02-17

2014-
02-18

2014-
02-19

跨行收款
Inter-bank receivables

其他费用
Other expense

机银行业务管理办法》
Rules for Mobile Banking
Business Management in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank

密码重置,令牌同步，
个人客户的开户、

查询、变更
Password reset, token

synchronization,
opening account, inquiry

and modification of
personal customers

《浙江稠州商业银行手

机银行业务管理办法》
Rules for Mobile Banking
Business Management in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank

《浙江稠州商业银行手

服务费
Service charge 

个人客户管理
Personal customer

management 

企业客户管理
Corporate customer

management 

密码重置
Password reset 

签约、解约
Signing contract, 

terminating contract

签约、解约
Signing contract, 

terminating contract

2011年12月25日开始施行
暂免手机银行转账手续费，
优惠截止日期暂定为
2024年9月30日
The mobile bank transfer fee has 
been temporarily exempted since 
December 25, 2011, 
and the deadline of preference is 
tentatively set to
September 30, 2024

2011年12月25日开始施行
暂免手机银行服务费，
优惠截止日期暂定为
2024年9月30日 
The mobile banking service fee has 
been temporarily exempted since 
December 25, 2011, 
and the deadline of preference is 
tentatively set to
September 30, 2024

2010年6月30日开始施行
暂免电话银行服务费，
优惠截止日期暂定为
2024年9月30日               
 The telephone banking service fee 
has been temporarily exempted 
since June 30, 2010, 
and the deadline of preference is 
tentatively set to
September 30, 2024



收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services

编号
No.

明细类
Details 

收费种类
Types of Charges

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

优惠时间
Interval of the
FavorableRate

政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价

Government Suggested Price, 
Government Mandatory

Price /Market Price 

分支机构特例
 Special Cases of Branches 

市场调节价
Market Price

企业手机银行
Corporate
Mobile banking

电子银行业务-13

浙江稠州商业银行电子银行业务收费表
Charges for E-banking Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

2021-
02-20

160元/年/张
(个体工商户及小微

企业5折收费)服务费
Service charge

2020-
02-21

免收费
Free of charge

行内汇款
Intra-bank remittance

2020-
02-22

实时到账汇款通道
（5万元（含）
以下跨行汇款）
Real-time remittance

channel
(cross-bank remittance

below CNY 50,000 (incl.))

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

2020-
02-23

2020-
02-24

2020-
02-25

2020-
02-26

大额实时到账
汇款通道

Big-amount real-time
remittance channel 

其他费用
Other expense

中国金融认证中心
CFCA收取的企业证书
年费成本160元/张
Annual fee CNY 160/card, 
which is the production
cost charged by China
Financial Certification
Authority (CFCA)

企业专业版
Corporate

professional version

50万（含）以下
Below CNY 500,000 (incl.)

50（不含）万-
100万（含）

CNY 500,000 (excl.)-
 CNY 1,000,000 (incl.)

100万以上
Over CNY 1,000,000

密码重置,更新、
冻结、废止、补发、

同步证书，
企业客户的开户、

查询、变更
Password reset, update, 

an freeze, certificate
abolishment, re-issue,
and synchronization,

 opening account, 
inquiry and modification of

 corporate customers

企业手机银行业务
管理办法》
Rules for Corporate Mobile
Banking Business
Management in Zhejiang
Chouzhou Commercial Bank

《浙江稠州商业银行

2010年1月20日开始施行
暂免企业手机银行服务费，
优惠截止日期暂定为
2024年9月30日            
The enterprise mobile banking 
service fee has been temporarily 
exempted since January 20, 2010, 
and the deadline of preference is 
tentatively set to
September 30, 2024

2020年8月15日开始施行
暂免企业手机银行
转账手续费，
优惠截止日期暂定为
2024年9月30日                          
The service charge of enterprise 
mobile bank transfer has been  
temporarily exempted since August 
15, 2020, and the deadline of the 
preference is tentatively set to 
September 30, 2024

CNY 160/year/card
(50% off for individual 

business and small and 
micro enterprises)

2019年11月1日起对义乌
办理业务的企业客户
首年恢复收费。
其他分支机构可选择性执行。           
Since November 1, 2019, 
Yiwu Branch has restarted charging 
corporate customers who handle 
business in Yiwu branch for the first 
year.
Other branches can choose to do or 
not to do so.



收费项目名称
Name of 

Charged Services

编号
No.

明细类
Details 

收费种类
Types of Charges

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

优惠时间
Interval of the
FavorableRate

政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价

Government Suggested Price, 
Government Mandatory

Price /Market Price 

分支机构特例
 Special Cases of Branches 

安全介质
Safety media

电子银行业务-14

浙江稠州商业银行电子银行业务收费表
Charges for E-banking Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

2021-
02-27

工本费
Production cost

2021-
02-28

50元/个
CNY 50/piece

2014-
02-29

2021-
02-30

企业手机银行业务
管理办法》
Rules for Corporate Mobile
Banking Business
Management in Zhejiang
Chouzhou Commercial Bank

《浙江稠州商业银行

一代Ukey
First-generation UKey

二代UKey
（e盾·智能Key）

Second-generation UKey 
(E shield, smart Key)

二代令牌
（e盾·密码器）

Second-generation token 
(E shield password device)

蓝牙Key
（e盾·蓝牙Key）

Bluetooth UKey 
(E shield, Bluetooth Key)

2019年11月1日起对义乌
办理业务的企业客户
恢复收费。
其他分支机构可选择性执行。           
Since November 1, 2019, 
Yiwu Branch has restarted charging 
corporate customers 
who handle business in Yiwu branch 
for the first year. 
Other branches can choose to do or 
not to do so.

CNY 50/piece(50% off for 
individual business

and small and micro 
enterprises)

50元/个(个体工商户
及小微企业5折收费)

CNY 50/piece(50% off for 
individual business

and small and micro 
enterprises)

50元/个(个体工商户
及小微企业5折收费)

CNY 50/piece(50% off for 
individual business

and small and micro 
enterprises)

50元/个(个体工商户
及小微企业5折收费)

2010年1月20日开始施行
首次开通免收工本费，
优惠截止日期暂定为
2024年9月30日                         
Starting form January 20, 2010, the 
first service has been free of 
charge, and the deadline for the 
preference is tentatively set to 
September 30, 2024



1.境内外汇汇出汇款

2016-03-001

浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（一）国际结算业务

业务类别 收费项目 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价

1.1电汇 市场调节价

1.2票汇

1.3汇款修改

1.4退汇

1.5汇票挂失止付

1.6NRA账户电汇

1.7NRA账户信汇或票汇 2018-03-007

2016-03-002

2014-03-003

2014-03-004

2014-03-005

2018-03-006 

跨行汇款按照汇款金额的1‰，
最低50元，最高1000元收取
手续费，另加邮电费；我行不
同分行间汇划按照汇款金额的
1‰，最低50元，最高1000元
收取手续费，免收邮电费；同
一分行内汇划，免收手续费及
邮电费。

浙江稠州商业银行外
汇汇款业务操作规程
（4.0版，2020年）

汇款金额的1‰，最低100元，
最高1200元

100元/笔，另加邮电费

100元/笔，另加邮电费

100元/笔，另加邮电费

跨行汇款按照汇款金额的2‰，
最低50元收取手续费，另加邮
电费；我行不同分行间汇划按
照汇款金额的1‰，最低50元，
最高1000元收取手续费，免收
邮电费；同一分行内汇划，免
收手续费及邮电费。

汇款金额的2‰，最低100元

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

国际业务-15



2.汇出境外汇款

2014-03-0082.1电汇

市场调节价

业务类别 收费项目 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价

2.2信、票汇

2.3汇款修改

2.4退汇

2.5汇票挂失止付

2.6NRA账户电汇

2.7NRA账户信汇或票汇 2017-03-014

2014-03-009

2014-03-010

2014-03-011

2014-03-012

2017-03-013 

汇款金额的1‰，最低50元，最
高1000元，另加邮电费

浙江稠州商业银行外
汇汇款业务操作规程
（4.0版，2020年）

汇款金额的1‰，最低100元，最
高1200元，另加邮费（如有）

100元/笔，另加邮电费

100元/笔，另加邮电费

100元/笔，另加邮电费

汇款金额的2‰，最低50元，另
加邮电费

汇款金额的2‰，最低100元

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

3.境内外汇汇入汇款

3.1退汇：已解付

3.2受益人要求转汇：已解付 2014-03-016

2014-03-015
按境内外汇汇出汇款标准收费，
另加邮电费

按境内外汇汇出汇款标准收费，
另加邮电费

浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（一）国际结算业务

国际业务-16



4.境外汇入汇款

2014-03-0174.1退汇：已解付

市场调节价

业务类别 收费项目 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价

4.2受益人要求转汇：
已解付转往境内

4.3受益人要求转汇：
已解付转往境外

4.4汇入款原币转往同业

5.1光票托收

5.2退票

5.3受益人要求退汇：已解付 2014-03-023

2014-03-018

2014-03-019

2014-03-020

2014-03-021

2014-03-022

按汇出境外汇款标准收费，另
加邮电费

浙江稠州商业银行外
汇汇款业务操作规程
（4.0版，2020年）

按境内外汇汇出汇款标准收费，
另加邮电费

汇款金额的1‰，最高1000元

托收金额的1‰，最低50元，
最高1000元，另加邮费

50元/笔，境外费用实收，
另加邮电费

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

5.外币光票托收

5.4受益人要求转汇：已解付

6.1买入票据 2014-03-025

2014-03-024

票据金额的7.5‰，最低50元6.买入外币票据

按汇出境外汇款标准收费，另
加邮电费

按汇出汇款标准收费，另加
邮电费

按汇出汇款标准收费，另加
邮电费

浙江稠州商业银行国
际结算业务操作规程
（4.0版，2020年）

浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（一）国际结算业务

国际业务-17



7.进口代收

2014-03-026

业务类别 收费项目 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价

7.1进口代收

市场调节价7.2代收单据转同业

7.3保付

7.4无偿放单

7.5退单

7.6提示承兑

7.7空运单放货证明/提单背书：
银行收单前 2014-03-032

2014-03-027

2014-03-028

2014-03-029

2014-03-030

2014-03-031

进口代收金额的1‰，最低200
元，最高2000元

浙江稠州商业银行国
际结算业务操作规程
（4.0版，2020年）

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价7.8空运单放货证明/提单背书：
银行收单后 2014-03-033

保付金额的1‰，最低150元，
按月收取，收足保证金者免收

货款金额的0.5‰，最低500元
（收足全额保证金者按最低标
准收取）

浙江稠州商业银行国
际结算业务操作规程
（4.0版，2020年）

50元/笔

150元/笔

100元/笔（通过我行代收的跟
单托收被退单，按笔向委托方
收取）

200元/笔（系统内免费）

200元/笔（国外来单面函中注
明不收取货款时，收此费用，
不另收进口代收手续费）

浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（一）国际结算业务

国际业务-18



浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（一）国际结算业务

国际业务-19

8.出口托收

2014-03-034

业务类别 收费项目 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价

8.1跟单托收

市场调节价8.2无偿放单

8.3退单

8.4异地配单

8.5修改托收指示

8.6转让货款划拨

8.7收汇款原币转往同业 2014-03-040

2014-03-035

2014-03-036

2014-03-037

2014-03-038

2014-03-039

托收金额的1‰，最低200元，
最高2000元

浙江稠州商业银行国
际结算业务操作规程
（4.0版，2020年）

200元/笔（指通过我行交单，在
委托书中注明不收取货款，收此
费用，不另收跟单托收手续费）

50元/笔（向寄单行收取）

200元/笔（代理出口项下，向委
托方收取）

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价8.8委托同业代理托收
及相关后续收费 2014-03-041

100元/笔（指我行已发出的跟
单托收被退单，按笔向委托方
收取）

按照同业代理标准与我行标准的
孰高者收取，最低200元/笔

浙江稠州商业银行国
际结算业务操作规程
（4.0版，2020年）

100元/笔

托收金额的1‰，最高1000元



浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（一）国际结算业务

国际业务-20

9.进口跟单信用证

2015-03-042

业务类别 收费项目 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价

9.1开证

市场调节价9.2开证行审单费

9.3简电开证

9.4修改增额

9.5修改效期

9.6其他修改

9.7撤证 2014-03-048

2014-03-043

2014-03-044

2014-03-045

2014-03-046

2014-03-047

开证金额(含溢装)的1.5‰-1%，
最低500元，效期三个月以上
每三个月增收0.5‰，收取全
额保证金、我行全额存单、我
行全额保本可质押理财产品的
不加收

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价9.8承兑 2014-03-049

除开证手续费外，另加收100
元/笔

按承兑或承诺付款金额与保证金
之间差额的1‰/月收取，最低150
元，按月计算，不足一月的，按
一月收取（全额保证金、我行全
额存单、我行全额保本可质押理
财产品的可免收）

《浙江稠州商业银行进
口信用证业务管理办
法（2.0版，2019年）

9.9退单 2014-03-050

9.10提货担保

9.11空运单放货证明/
提单背书：银行收单前

2014-03-051

2014-03-052
货款金额的0.5‰，最低500元
（收取足额保证金者按最低标
准收取）

100元/笔

100元/笔

提货担保金额的0.5‰，最低500
元，按季收取（收取足额保证金
者按最低标准收取）

200元/笔,另加邮费

效期三个月以上每三个月增收
0.5‰， 增收部分按信用证余
额收取，最低100元/笔。收足
全额保证金者除外，按其他修
改手续费100元/笔收取

增额的收取比照开证收费标准
收取，最低收费为100元

最低20美元/套单据

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价



浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（一）国际结算业务

国际业务-21

9.进口跟单信用证

2014-03-053

业务类别 收费项目 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价

市场调节价9.13不符点处理费

9.14偿付费

9.15委托同业代理开证
及相关后续收费

10.1撤证 2014-03-057

2014-03-054

2014-03-055

2014-03-056

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价10.2通知/转递 2019-03-058 300元/笔（开证行为孟加拉国的）
200元/笔（开证行非孟加拉国的）

浙江稠州商业银行国
际结算业务操作规程
（4.0版，2020年）

10.3修改通知 2019-03-059

10.4预先通知

9.12空运单放货证明/
提单背书：银行收单后

2014-03-060

2014-03-061

100元/笔

150元/笔（开证行为孟加拉国
的。如系保兑信用证下增额修
改，参照保兑费率计收，最低
150元/笔）
100元/笔（开证行非孟加拉国
的。如系保兑信用证下增额修
改，参照保兑费率计收，最低
100元/笔）

一笔一价，分行在价格允许范
围内确定

开证手续费及增额修改费率允
许 在 （ 修 改 后 ） 开 证 金 额 的
1.5‰-（修改后）含溢装金额
的6‰范围内收取，最低500
元；承兑费率允许在承兑金额
的年化4‰范围内收取；其他
相关后续收费，包括但不限于
其他开证修改、撤证、退单、偿
付费、审单费、不符点费等，按
同业代理标准与我行标准的孰
高者收取

50元/笔

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价10.出口跟单信用证

60美元/笔（向国外行收取）

最低30美元/笔

10.5单据预审

100元/笔

300元/笔

《浙江稠州商业银行进
口信用证业务管理办
法（2.0版，2019年）



浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（一）国际结算业务

国际业务-22

2014-03-062

业务类别 收费项目 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价

市场调节价

10.7保兑

10.8付款

10.9承兑

10.10转让信用证 2014-03-066

2014-03-063

2014-03-064

2014-03-065

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

10.11转让货款划拨 2014-03-067 200元/笔（代理出口项下，向委
托方收取）

浙江稠州商业银行国
际结算业务操作规程
（4.0版，2020年）

10.12款项让渡：国内 2014-03-068

10.13款项让渡：国外

10.6补制遗失出口信用证

2014-03-069

2014-03-070

承兑金额的1‰，按月收取，
最低150元

100元/笔

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

10.出口跟单信用证

10.14议付/审单

500元/笔

议付/审单金额的1.25‰，最低
300元

300元/笔

信用证金额的1‰，最低300元，
最高1000元

付款金额的1.5‰，最低200元
（指定我行为付款行的收取付
款费；延期付款信用证按承兑
费收取）

保兑金额的2‰，最低300元，
按季收取（可按国家、银行风
险程度上浮至2‰-2%/季）

2014-03-07110.15异地配单

2014-03-07210.16退单

2019-03-07310.17催收

200美元/笔（开证行为孟加拉
国的，应客户要求的非常规催
收，成功收汇后收取）
100元/笔（开证行非孟加拉国
的，应客户要求的非常规催收）

200元/笔

50元/笔（向寄单行收取）

10.18收汇款原币转往同业

10.19委托同业代理出单
及相关后续收费

2014-03-074

2014-03-075 按照同业代理标准与我行标准
的孰高者收取，最低300元/笔

收汇金额的1‰，最高1000元

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价



浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（一）国际结算业务

国际业务-23

11.其它

2014-03-076

业务类别 收费项目 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价/市场调节价

11.1查询

市场调节价11.2代核印鉴

11.3代加押

11.4咨询

11.5资信调查

11.6资信证明

11.7开户证明 2018-03-082

2014-03-077

2014-03-078

2014-03-079

2014-03-080

2019-03-081

100-1000元/笔（业务办理完
毕后一年以上查询时收取）

浙江稠州商业银行资
信证明业务管理办法
（5.0版，2019年）、

同业市场定价

50-500元/笔

100美元/笔（开证行为孟加拉
国的）
500元/笔（开证行非孟加拉国
的）

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

11.8见证

11.9NRA账户开户手续费
（含外币和人民币） 2016-03-084

2015-03-083

浙江稠州商业银行机
构外汇账户管理办法
（4.0版，2020年）

100元/笔

300元/笔

800-10000元/笔

200元/户

11.10NRA账户长期不动
户账户管理费 2017-03-085

11.11NRA账户网银
密码重置费 2017-03-086

20元/笔

对私200元/笔，对公1000元/笔

对于六个月（含）以上未主动发生
资金收付的NRA账户长期不动户，
次月开始收取等值10美元/月的账
户管理费

对于已开设网上银行的NRA账户，
三个月内累计申请网银密码重置超
过3次（含）的，第三次开始按200
元/次的标准收取手续费



跨境担保

浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（二）跨境担保业务

业务类别 编号收费项目 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价

0.25‰-1.5%/季，最低1000元/季

1.1借款担保

1.2融资租赁担保

1.3债券发行担保

1.4其他融资性跨境担保

1.5投标担保

1.6履约担保

1.7预付款担保

1.8质量担保

1.9付款担保

1.10其他非融资性跨境担保

1.11修改

1.12撤销/注销

1.13委托代理

2015-03-087

2015-03-088

2015-03-089

2015-03-090

2015-03-091

2015-03-092

2015-03-093

2015-03-094

2015-03-095

2015-03-096

2014-03-097

2014-03-098

2014-03-099

1‰-1%/季，最低500元/季

1‰-1.5%/季，最低500元/季,效期超过一季的，
担保费率每季递增0.5‰

1‰-1%/季，最低500元/季

增额比照开立收费标准收取。效期超过一季的，
担保费率每季递增0.5‰，其他按修改手续费200元/笔收取

每笔200元

按同业代理标准与我行标准的孰高者收取

浙江稠州商业银行
跨境担保业务管理办法

（2.0版，2020年）

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

国际业务-24



国际业务-25

贸易融资

浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（三）贸易融资业务

业务类别 编号收费项目 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价

1. 出口商业发票融资

2.福费廷

2014-03-100

2014-03-101

市场调节价

市场调节价

手续费按发票金额的0.1%-1.5%收

手续费按100美元或等值人民币/笔收

浙江稠州商业银行出口商业发票融资
业务操作规程（2.0版，2019年）

浙江稠州商业银行国际福费廷业务
操作规程（2.0版，2019年）

电讯

浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（四）电讯费

业务类别 编号收费项目 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价

国内发电

普通发电（含开证修改）

全电开证、保函

港澳台发电

普通发电（含开证修改）

全电开证、保函

国际发电

普通发电（含开证修改）

全电开证、保函

2014-03-102

2014-03-103

2014-03-104

2014-03-105

2014-03-106

2014-03-107

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

10元/每笔

200元/每笔

80元/每笔

300元/每笔

150元/每笔

600元/每笔

同业市场定价



国际业务-26

委托同业代理产生的电报费 按照同业代理标准与我行标准的孰高者收取电讯

浙江稠州商业银行国际业务收费表
（四）电讯费

业务类别 编号收费项目 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价

2014-03-108 市场调节价同业市场定价



授信业务-27

1、合同金额的万分之零点五；
2、对金融机构与小型企业、微型企业（包括个体工商户）签订的借款
合同免征印花税；
3、自 2019 年 1 月 1 日至 2021 年 2021 年 12 月 31 日，对增值税小
规模纳税人可以在 50% 的税额幅度内减征印花税；                              
4、上述小型、微型企业的认定，按照《工业和信息化部国家统计局国
家发展和改革委员会财政关于印发中小企业划型标准规定的通知》（
工信部联企业 [2011]300 号）的有关规定，此处个体工商户范围包括
出具过营业执照的个人。

《中华人民共和国印花税暂行条例》，国务院令第 11 号；                       
《财政部国家税务总局关于金融机构与小型微型企业签

订借款合同免征印花税的通知》（财税 [2014]78 号文）；                 
《财政部关于支持小微企业融资有关税收政策的通知》
（财税 [2017]77 号文）

市场调节价所有客户

所有客户

对公客户

所有客户

所有客户

对公客户

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

《浙江稠州商业银行委托贷款业务管理办法》（5.0 版，
2021 年）浙稠银〔2021〕221 号

《浙江稠州商业银行银行承兑汇票承兑业务管理办法》
（3.0 版，2020 年）浙稠银〔2020〕716 号

《浙江稠州商业银行国内保函业务管理办法（2.0 版，
2019 年）》浙稠银〔2019〕98 号  2016 年 3 月 4 日 ;《浙
江稠州商业银行关于调整开立非融资性保函收费标准的
报告 》（浙稠银〔2020〕271 号）

关于重新印发《浙江稠州商业银行贷款
承诺业务管理办法》的通知【浙稠银〔2016〕693 号】

《浙江稠州商业银行国内保函业务管理办法（2.0 版，
2019 年）》浙稠银〔2019〕98 号  2016 年 3 月 4 日 ;《浙
江稠州商业银行关于调整开立非融资性保函收费标准的
报告 》（浙稠银〔2020〕271 号）

1、开立非融资性保函时，保函有风险敞口的，除按照标准收取手续费
外，还需收取担保费（可一次性收取，或按季收取）。担保费 = 保函敞
口金额 × 年担保费率 /360 天 × 实际天数。费率按 3.6% 执行，最低
不少于 1000 元。                 
 2、开立融资性保函时，担保费 = 保函金额 × 年担保率 /360 天 × 实
际天数。费率按 1%-3% 执行。突破收费下限的需逐笔报总行审批。可
一次性收取，或按季收取。担保期间不足一季度的按照一季度收取，最
低不少于 2000 元。

开立非融资性保函时，开立保函申请人提供全额保证金、我行全额存
单反担保的可不收取担保费，仅收取手续费。手续费 = 保函金额 ×
手续费率。费率按 0.01%-0.5% 区间执行，不足 100 元的，按 100 元
计收。

本行在出具《银行贷款承诺函》之前，一次性向申请人收取手续费，具
体收费标准为：

（一）AAA、AA 级客户按照承诺金额的 0.5‰至 1‰收取；
（二）A 级以下（含 A 级）和未评级客户按照承诺金额的 1‰至 2‰收

取；
（三）企业划型为小、微型企业的不收取承诺费。

委托贷款手续费在贷款发放之日按贷款年限向委托人一次性收取，
年手续费原则上按不低于贷款金额的千分之一，不足一年的按一年
计收。

2014-04-003

2020-04-004

2020-04-005

2014-04-006

2014-04-002

2016-04-001

承兑金额的0.05%-3.5%



资金业务-28

银团贷款承诺费

资金保管费

融资安排费

投资或咨询顾问费

债券承销、分销手续费

1

2

3

4

5

6

2021-05-01

2021-05-02

2015-05-03

2014-05-04

2015-05-05

2015-05-06

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

银团贷款安排费、
分销手续费

按不低于银团贷款总额的0.25%
的比例一次性收取

按不低于未用贷款余额的0.2%
的比例每年收取

不高于项目规模的1%/年，收取方式
以合同约定为准

不高于项目规模的1%/年，收取方式
以合同约定为准

不高于项目规模的1%/年，收取方式
以合同约定为准

不高于项目规模的1%/年，收取方式
以合同约定为准

用于银团贷款直接发放、分销发放的安排

用于未用银团贷款部分的承诺服务

用于保管项目资金用途、控制资金流向、
防范资金风险

用于与外部渠道、融资人融资项目
提供融资安排服务

用于向融资方、出资方、担保方
提供投融资方案等咨询、顾问服务

用于债券的承销或分销，
促进债券发行成功

上浮比例可视当地情况及合作方情况而定,
下浮不超过100%，以当年上级监管部门

相关制度或国家政策为准

上浮比例可视当地情况及合作方情况而定,
下浮不超过100%，以当年上级监管部门

相关制度或国家政策为准

上浮比例可视当地情况及合作方情况而定,
下浮不超过100%，如当年上级监管部门
相关制度或国家政策要求停止此类收费，

则我行自动执行相关规定

上浮比例可视当地情况及合作方情况而定,
下浮不超过100%，如当年上级监管部门
相关制度或国家政策要求停止此类收费，

则我行自动执行相关规定

上浮比例可视当地情况及合作方情况而定,
下浮不超过100%，如当年上级监管部门
相关制度或国家政策要求停止此类收费，

则我行自动执行相关规定

上浮比例可视当地情况及合作方情况而定,
下浮不超过100%，如当年上级监管部门
相关制度或国家政策要求停止此类收费，

则我行自动执行相关规定

收费项目名称依约而定；“以内”含本数。



浙江稠州商业银行银行卡业务收费表
Charges for Bank Card Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

银行卡业务-29

收费种类
编号
No.Name of

Charged
Services

收费项目 
名称

Types of
Charges

明细类
Details

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府
定价/市场调节价

Government
Suggested Price, 

Government
Mandatory

Price /Market Price 
VIP铂金客户

VIP Platinum Customers
VIP黄金客户

VIP Gold Customers
普通卡

Ordinary Cards

借记卡
Debit card

工本费（新开卡）
Production cost 
(new cards)

工本费（补卡、
换卡）
Production cost
(re-issue and renewal)

卡年费
Card annual fee

银联柜面通
Unionpay cross-bank
over-the-counter
service 

农民工跨行取现
Cross-bank cash
withdrawal service for
migrant workers

助农取款
Cash withdrawal
service for farmers

银联ATM跨行
交易
Unionpay ATM
cross-bank transaction

2014-
06-001

2014-
06-002

2014-
06-003

2014-
06-004

2014-
06-005

2019-
06-006

2021-
06-007

本行卡同城ATM
跨行取现
Same-city ATM cross-bank
cash withdrawal with
the card of Zhejiang
Chouzhou
Commercial Bank 

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

免收费
Free of charge

1.磁条卡换IC卡：免收费；
2.IC卡换IC卡：7.5元/张

1. Replacing magnetic stripe cards with IC 
cards: free of charge;

2. Replacing IC cards with IC cards: CNY 
7.5/card

1.磁条卡换IC卡：免收费；
2.IC卡换IC卡：15元/张

1. Replacing magnetic stripe cards with IC 
cards: free of charge;

2. Replacing IC cards with IC cards: CNY 
15/card

按照取现金额5‰收取交易费，
最低收取1元，最高收取20元。

Charge transaction fee at 5‰ of the cash withdrawal amount. 
The minimum charge is CNY 1 and the maximum charge is CNY 20.

每月累计免费次数10笔（含），超过10笔的按3.5元/笔的费用收取。
Free of charge for 10 transactions every month. For more transactions, charge CNY 3.5/transactin.

借记卡业务管理
与会计核算办法》
Rules of Debit Card
Business Management
and Accounting in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
CommercialBank 

《浙江稠州商业银行

市场调节价
Market Price



浙江稠州商业银行银行卡业务收费表
Charges for Bank Card Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

收费种类
编号
No.Name of

Charged
Services

收费项目 
名称

Types of
Charges

明细类
Details

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府
定价/市场调节价

Government
Suggested Price, 

Government
Mandatory

Price /Market Price 
VIP铂金客户

VIP Platinum Customers
VIP黄金客户

VIP Gold Customers
普通卡

Ordinary Cards

借记卡
Debit card

2021-
06-008

2021-
06-009

2021-
06-010

2021-
06-011

2016-
06-012

2014-
06-013

2021-
06-014

借记卡业务管理
与会计核算办法》
Rules of Debit Card
Business Management
and Accounting in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
CommercialBank 

《浙江稠州商业银行

市场调节价
Market Price

银联ATM跨行
交易
Unionpay ATM
cross-bank transaction

商户交易手续费
Merchants Transaction
Handling Fee

本行卡异地ATM
跨行取现
ATM cross-bank cash
withdrawal in other cities
with the card of Zhejiang
Chouzhou
Commercial Bank

本行卡同城ATM跨行
转出（1万(含）以下）
Same-city ATM cross-bank
transfer out with the card
of Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank
(CNY 10,000 and below)

本行卡同城ATM
跨行转出（1万-5万）
Same-city ATM cross-bank
transfer out with the
card of Zhejiang
Chouzhou Commercial
Bank (CNY10,000-
CNY 50,000)

本行卡异地ATM跨行
转出（5万（含）以下）
ATM cross-bank transfer
out  in other cities with the
card of Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank
( CNY 50,000 and below)

本行卡境外ATM取现
Overseas ATM cash
withdrawal with the card
of Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank

本行卡境外ATM查询
Overseas ATM inquiry
with the card of Zhejiang
Chouzhou
Commercial Bank

收单业务 
Receipt
Transaction 

每月累计免费次数10笔（含），超过10笔的按3.5元/笔的费用收取。
Free of charge for 10 transactions every month. For more transactions, charge CNY 3.5/transactin.

3元/笔
CNY 3/transaction

5元/笔
CNY 5/transaction

按转账交易金额的1%收取手续费，最低收取5元/笔，最高收取50元/笔。
Charge transaction fee at 1% of the cash withdrawal amount. 

The minimum charge is CNY 5 and the maximum charge is CNY 50.

每月累计免费次数3笔（含），超过3笔的按12元/笔的费用收取。
Free of charge for 3 transactions every month. For more transactions, charge CNY 12/transactin.

免收费
Free of charge

银行卡业务-30

按照协议约定收取，POS及条码支付手续费率在交易金额的0-1%范围内浮动收取。
自2021年9月30日起至2024年9月30日。

POS收单借记卡手续费实施9折优惠、封顶值维持不变。对优惠类商户实施7.8折优惠。
Service charges will be collected according to the agreement. 

For POS and bar code service charges, the rate is floating from 0-1% of the transaction amount. 
From September 30, 2021 to September 30, 2024, the service charge of POS receipt debit cards will be reduced by 10%, 

and the ceiling value will remain unchanged. For preferential customers, there will be a 22% discount.

自2021年9月30日起至
2024年9月30日,
按照标准费用的9折收取
From September 30, 2021 to 
September 30, 2024, 
the service will be charged at a 
10% discount of the standard fee.

《浙江稠州商业银行
  收单业务相关
  管理办法》



浙江稠州商业银行银行卡业务收费表
Charges for Bank Card Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

收费种类
编号
No.Name of

Charged
Services

收费项目 
名称

Types of
Charges

明细类
Details

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府
定价/市场调节价

Government
Suggested Price, 

Government
Mandatory

Price /Market Price 
VIP铂金客户

VIP Platinum Customers
VIP黄金客户

VIP Gold Customers
普通卡

Ordinary Cards

公务卡
Business card

2021-
06-015

2014-
06-016

2017-
06-017

2014-
06-018

2014-
06-019

2014-
06-020

公务卡相关管理
办法》
Rules of Business Card
Management
in Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank  

《浙江稠州商业银行

市场调节价
Market Price

循环利息
Cycle interest

年费
Annual fee

日息万分之三点五(以365天单利计算，折合年化利率12.775%)
0.35‰ daily interest（calculated based on 365-day simple interest, the annualized interest rate is 12.775%）

20元/笔
CNY 20/transaction

银行卡业务-31

违约金
Penalty

挂失费
Expense of

reporting card loss

溢缴款
取现/转账

Cash withdrawal/
account transfer for

overpaid amount

调阅签购
单手续费

Service charge for
access to

card receipts

预借现金手续费
Service charge

for cash advance

换卡手续费
Card replacement

service charge

2014-
06-021

2014-
06-022

免收费
Free of charge

每期最低还款额未还清部分的 5%，每期最低收取5元，最高500元
Charge 5% of the unpaid part of the minimum payment of each period. 

The minimum charge is CNY 5 and the maximum charge is CNY 500.

境内交易免费；
境外交易收取12元/笔+交易金额5‰的手续费

Free of charge for domestic transactions. 
Charge CNY 12/transaction + 5 ‰ of the transaction amount for overseas transactions.

境内20元/笔；境外50元/笔
CNY 20/transaction for domestic transactions; CNY 50/transaction for overseas transactions.

 境内2元/笔+预借现金交易金额的5‰；
境外12元/笔+预借现金交易金额的5‰

CNY 2/transaction + 5‰ of the amount of cash advance for domestic transactions;
CNY 12/transaction + 5‰ of the amount of cash advance for overseas transactions

磁条卡：普通免费，加急20元/次；
IC卡：普通15元/次，加急35元/次

Magnetic stripe card: free of charge for normal replacement; CNY 20/card for expedited replacement.
IC card: CNY 15/card for normal replacement; CNY 35/card for expedited replacement.



浙江稠州商业银行银行卡业务收费表
Charges for Bank Card Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

收费种类
编号
No.Name of

Charged
Services

收费项目 
名称

Types of
Charges

明细类
Details

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府
定价/市场调节价

Government
Suggested Price, 

Government
Mandatory

Price /Market Price 
VIP铂金客户

VIP Platinum Customers
VIP黄金客户

VIP Gold Customers
普通卡

Ordinary Cards

公务卡
Business card

（个人卡）
信用卡

Credit card
(Personal card)

2014-
06-023

2021-
06-024

2021-
06-025

公务卡相关管理
办法》
Rules of Business Card
Management
in Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank  

《浙江稠州商业银行

市场调节价
Market Price

市场调节价
Market Price

补制对账单手
续费

Service charge for
re-making account

statement

消费分期手续费
Service charge
for expenditure

installment

银行卡业务-32

消费分期近似
年化手续

费率(单利）
Approximate annual
service charge rate

for consumption
installment

(simple interest)

现金分期
Service charge for 
cash installment

免收费
Free of charge

3期1.8%、6期3.6%、9期5.4%、12期7.2%
3 installments: 1.8%, 6 installments: 3.6%, 9 installments: 5.4%, 12 installments: 7.2%

3期10.86%、6期12.56%、9期13.34%、12期13.86%
近似年化手续费率Approximate annualised rate of interest（单利simple interest)

3 installments: 10.86%, 6 installments: 12.56%, 9 installments: 13.34%, 12 installments: 13.86%

现金分期期数
Installment periods

单期手续费率
Single-period service charge rate

近似折算年化利率（单利）
Approximate annualised rate of

interest(simple interest)

3期
3 installments

6期
6 installments

9期
9 installments

12期
12 installments

18期
18 installments

24期
24 installments

0.8%/期0.8%/installment

0.75%/期0.75%/installment

0.72%/期0.72%/installment

0.72%/期0.72%/installment

0.72%/期0.72%/installment

0.72%/期0.72%/installment

14.34%

15.27%

15.29%

15.58%

15.79%

15.8%

循环利息
Cycle interest

2021-
06-026

日利率区间为0.35‰-0.5‰
（以365天单利计算，折合年化利率12.775%-18.25%），

具体执行利率以实际卡种对应相关合约规定为准
The daily interest rate range is 0.35‰-0.5‰(calculated based on 365-day
simple interest, the annualized interest rate range is 12.775%-18.25%),

the specific implementation interest rate shall be subject
to the relevant contract provisions corresponding to the actual card type.

信用卡业务管理
办法》
Rules of Credit Card
Service Management in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank  

《浙江稠州商业银行



浙江稠州商业银行银行卡业务收费表
Charges for Bank Card Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

收费种类
编号
No.Name of

Charged
Services

收费项目 
名称

Types of
Charges

明细类
Details

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府
定价/市场调节价

Government
Suggested Price, 

Government
Mandatory

Price /Market Price 
VIP铂金客户

VIP Platinum Customers
VIP黄金客户

VIP Gold Customers
普通卡

Ordinary Cards

2020-
06-027

2020-
06-028

2020-
 06-029

2020-
06-030

信用卡业务管理
办法》
Rules of Credit Card
Service Management in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank  

《浙江稠州商业银行

市场调节价
Market Price

年费
Annual fee

每期最低还款额未还清部分的5%，
每期最低5元，最高500元

Charge 5% of the unpaid part of the minimum payment of each period. 
The minimum charge is CNY 5, and the maximum charge is CNY 500.

银行卡业务-33

违约金
Penalty

挂失费
Expense of

reporting card loss

溢缴款
取现/转账

Cash withdrawal/
account transfer for

overpaid amount

调阅签购单
手续费

Service charge for 
access to card receipts

2020-
06-031

20元/笔，暂免
CNY 20/transaction, temporarily exempted

境内交易免费；
境外交易收取12元/笔+交易金额5‰的手续费

Free of charge for domestic transactions; Charge a service charge of CNY 12/transaction + 5‰ of 
the transaction amount for overseas transactions.

 境内20元/笔；
境外50元/笔；

其中：
钻石卡一年内可免费调阅一笔，超过一笔按境内20元/笔，境外50元/笔收取

CNY 20/transaction for domestic transactions; CNY 50/transaction for overseas transactions;
The Diamond Card may access one record for free in a year. For more access, 

charge 20 CNY/record for domestic access, and 50 CNY/record for overseas access.

（个人卡）
信用卡

Credit card
(Personal card)

普卡主卡30元/张/年，附属卡15元/张/年；
金卡主卡60元/张/年，附属卡30元/张/年；

白金卡主卡120元/张/年，附属卡60元/张/年；
钻石卡主卡5000元/张/年，附属卡2500元/张/年
优惠一：所有卡种（钻石卡除外）首年免年费；

优惠二：普卡、金卡透支交易满5笔，单笔不限金额，免次年年费；
白金卡透支交易满5笔，或累计透支金额满3000元，免次年年费

The master card of Common Card  CNY 30/card/year,the supplement card of Common Card CNY 15/card/year;
The master card of Gold Card  CNY 60/card/year,the supplement card of Gold Card CNY 30/card/year;

The master card of Platinum Card  CNY 120/card/year,the supplement card of Platinum Card CNY 60/card/year;
The master card of Diamond Card  CNY 5000/card/year,the supplement card of Diamond Card CNY 2500/card/year;

Preferential Policy 1: All cards (except Diamond Cards) are free of annual fee for the first year;
Preferential Policy 2:If the overdraft transactions of a Common Card or Gold Card reach 5, 

the amount for a single transaction is not limited, and the annual fee for the next year is exempted. 
If the overdraft transactions of a Platinum Card  reach 5, or the  accumulated overdraft amount exceeds CNY 3000, 

the annual fee for the next year is exempted.



浙江稠州商业银行银行卡业务收费表
Charges for Bank Card Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

收费种类
编号
No.Name of

Charged
Services

收费项目 
名称

Types of
Charges

明细类
Details

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府
定价/市场调节价

Government
Suggested Price, 

Government
Mandatory

Price /Market Price 
VIP铂金客户

VIP Platinum Customers
VIP黄金客户

VIP Gold Customers
普通卡

Ordinary Cards

2020-
06-032

2021-
06-033

2021-
 06-034

2021-
06-035

信用卡业务管理
办法》
Rules of Credit Card
Service Management in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank  

《浙江稠州商业银行

市场调节价
Market Price

预借现金手续费
Service charge

for cash advance

银行卡业务-34

ATM取现/
转账手续费

ATM withdrawal/
transfer fee

2021-
06-036

2021-
06-037

2021-
 06-038

（个人卡）
信用卡

Credit card
(Personal card)

本行卡同城ATM
跨行取现
Same-city ATM cross-bank
cash withdrawal with 
the card of Zhejiang
Chouzhou Commercial Bank 

本行卡异地ATM
跨行取现
ATM cross-bank cash
withdrawal in other cities
with the card of Zhejiang
Chouzhou Commercial Bank

本行卡同城ATM
跨行转出（1万以下）
Same-city ATM cross-bank
transfer out with the card of
Zhejiang Chouzhou Comme-
rcial Bank (below
 CNY 10,000) 

本行卡异地ATM
跨行转出
ATM cross-bank transfer out
with the card of Zhejiang
Chouzhou Commercial
Bank in other cities 

本行卡境外ATM取现
ATM cash withdrawal with
the card of Zhejiang
Chouzhou Commercial
Bank in overseas

本行卡同城ATM
跨行转出（1万-5万）
Same-city ATM cross-bank
transfer out with the card of
Zhejiang Chouzhou Comme-
rcial Bank (CNY10,000-
CNY 50,000) 

境内2元/笔+预借现金交易金额的5‰；
境外12元/笔+预借现金交易金额的5‰

CNY 2/transaction + 5‰ of the amount of cash advance for domestic transactions;
CNY 12/transaction + 5‰ of the amount of cash advance for overseas transactions

暂免
Temporarily exempted

每月累计免费次数5笔（含），超过5笔的按4元/笔的费用收取。
Free of charge for 5 transactions (including the 5th transaction) per month, 

charge CNY 4/transactin for more transactions.

每月累计免费次数5笔（含），超过5笔的按4元/笔的费用收取
Free of charge for 5 transactions (including the 5th transaction) per month, 

charge CNY 4/transactin for more transactions.。

转账金额5000（含）以下的，持卡人每笔支付交易金额的1%，
但最低为5元作为交易手续费；转账金额5000以上至5万元（含），

持卡人每笔支付50元的交易手续费；
If the amount of account transfer is below CNY 5,000 (incl.), 

the card holder shall pay a transaction service charge of 1% of the transaction amount
for each transaction. However, the minimum charge is CNY 5.

 If the amount of account transfer is between CNY 5,000 and CNY 50,000 (incl.), 
the card holder shall pay a transaction service charge of CNY 50 for each transaction.

每月累计免费次数3笔（含），超过3笔的按12元/笔的费用收取。
Free of charge for 3 transactions (including the 5th transaction) per month, 

charge CNY 12/transactin for more transactions.

3元/笔
CNY 3/transaction  

5元/笔
CNY 5/transaction  



浙江稠州商业银行银行卡业务收费表
Charges for Bank Card Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

收费种类
编号
No.Name of

Charged
Services

收费项目 
名称

Types of
Charges

明细类
Details

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府
定价/市场调节价

Government
Suggested Price, 

Government
Mandatory

Price /Market Price 
VIP铂金客户

VIP Platinum Customers
VIP黄金客户

VIP Gold Customers
普通卡

Ordinary Cards

2020-
06-039

2020-
06-040

2020-
06-041

2021-
06-042

信用卡业务管理
办法》
Rules of Credit Card
Service Management in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank  

《浙江稠州商业银行

市场调节价
Market Price

短信服务费
SMS service fee

银行卡业务-35

（个人卡）
信用卡

Credit card
(Personal card)

普通15元/次，加急35元/次
其中：新开卡免费，挂失补开不免费

General service CNY 15/time,urgent service CNY 35/time;
New cards are free of charge, 

but the cards re-issued after a card loss is reported are not for free.

免费提供最近12个月内对账单，一个自然年度仅限免费提供一次，其余补制需2元/次
其中：钻石卡、白金卡一个自然年度免费提供5次，最长提供最近36个月内对账单

Provide account statements in the last 12 months free of charge. 
The free-of-charge account statement is available only once in a natural year. Otherwise, charge CNY 2/time.

For Diamond Cards and Platinum Cards, free-of-charge account statements are provided 5 times in a natural year, 
and account statements in the last 36 months can be provided.

3元/月，暂免
CNY 3/month, temporarily exempted 

补制对账单
手续费

Service charge for
re-making account 

statement

消费分期业务
Consumption

nstallment service

工本费
Production cost

分期期数
Installment periods

一次性支付
One-time charge

分期支付
Installment collection

一次性手续费率
One-time service

charge rate

近似折算年化利率
（单利）

Approximate annualised rate
of interest(simple interest) 

近似折算年化利率
（单利）

Approximate annualised rate
of interest(simple interest) 

单期手续费率
Single-period service

charge rate

3期
3 installments

6期
6 installments

9期
9 installments

12期
12 installments

18期
18 installments

24期
24 installments

36期
36 installments

1.75%

3.3%

4.86%

6.15%

9.22%

12.3%

18.45%

10.56%

11.49%

11.97%

11.76%

12.33%

12.78%

13.58%

10.77%

11.43%

11.73%

11.54%

11.73%

11.77%

11.71% 

0.60%/期
0.60%/installment

0.56%/期
0.56%/installment

0.55%/期
0.55%/installment

0.53%/期
0.53%/installment

0.53%/期
0.53%/installment

0.53%/期
0.53%/installment

0.53%/期
0.53%/installment



浙江稠州商业银行银行卡业务收费表
Charges for Bank Card Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

（个人卡）
信用卡

Credit card
(Personal card)

账单分期业务
Billing installment
 service
 

银行卡业务-36

2021-
06-043

12.56%

0.66%/期
0.66%/installment

0.66%/期
0.66%/installment

0.66%/期
0.66%/installment

0.66%/期
0.66%/installment

2.00% 12.08%

13.94%

14.75%

15.06%

15.90%

16.59%

17.90%

3.99%

5.95%

7.80%

11.70%

15.60%

23.40%

18期
18 installments

12期
12 installments

9期
9installments

6期
6installments

 24期
24 installments

  36期
36 installments

信用卡业务管理
办法》
Rules of Credit Card
Service Management in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank  

《浙江稠州商业银行

市场调节价
Market Price

13.86%

14.25%

14.31%

14.51%

15.54%

14.41%

0.67%/期
0.67%/installment

0.68%/期
0.68%/installment

0.70%/期
0.70%/installment

3期
3installments

收费种类
编号
No.Name of

Charged
Services

收费项目 
名称

Types of
Charges

明细类
Details

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府
定价/市场调节价

Government
Suggested Price, 

Government
Mandatory

Price /Market Price 
VIP铂金客户

VIP Platinum Customers
VIP黄金客户

VIP Gold Customers
普通卡

Ordinary Cards

分期期数
Installment periods

一次性支付
One-time charge 分期支付

Installment collection

一次性手续费率
One-time service

charge rate

近似折算年化利率
（单利）

Approximate annualised rate
of interest(simple interest) 

近似折算年化利率
（单利）

Approximate annualised rate
of interest(simple interest) 

单期手续费率
Single-period service

charge rate



浙江稠州商业银行银行卡业务收费表
Charges for Bank Card Services of Zhejiang Chouzhou Commercial Bank

银行卡业务-37

17.28%/

/

36期
36 installments

24期
24 installments

18期
9installments

12期
12installments

48期
48installments

60期
60 installments

18.32%

18.52%

18.50%

18.25%

17.92%

17.58%

0.85%/期
0.85%/installmen

0.85%/期
0.85%/installmen

0.85%/期
0.85%/installmen

0.85%/期
0.85%/installmen

0.85%/期
0.85%/installmen

0.85%/期
0.85%/installmen

0.85%/期
0.85%/installmen

6期
6installments

收费种类
编号
No.Name of

Charged
Services

收费项目 
名称

Types of
Charges

明细类
Details

收费标准
Charging Standards

收费依据
Basis for the Charge

政府指导价、政府
定价/市场调节价

Government
Suggested Price, 

Government
Mandatory

Price /Market Price 
VIP铂金客户

VIP Platinum Customers
VIP黄金客户

VIP Gold Customers
普通卡

Ordinary Cards

分期期数
Installment periods

一次性支付
One-time charge

分期支付
Installment collection

一次性手续费率
One-time service

charge rate

近似折算年化利率
（单利）

Approximate annualised rate
of interest(simple interest) 

近似折算年化利率
（单利）

Approximate annualised rate
of interest(simple interest) 

单期手续费率
Single-period service

charge rate

信用卡业务管理
办法》
Rules of Credit Card
Service Management in
Zhejiang Chouzhou
Commercial Bank  

《浙江稠州商业银行

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

/

（个人卡）
信用卡

Credit card
(Personal card)

2021-
06-044

市场调节价
Market Price

根据客户定制卡号位数不同收取不同费用
定制4位卡号：58元/卡
定制5位卡号：68元/卡

定制6位卡号：128元/卡
Charge differently according to the customer's customized card number.

Customize 4 digits in the card number: CNY 58/card
Customize 5 digits in the card number: CNY 68/card

Customize 6 digits in the card number: CNY 128/card

备注：Remarks:
1.分期付款业务公示期为自2021年5月13日-2021年8月12日，自2021年8月13日起该收费标准开始实行
1. The publicity period of installment payment business is from May 13, 2021 to August 12, 2021, and the charging standard will be implemented since August 13, 2021.
2.表中近似折算年化利率（按单利计算）是根据持卡人现金流计算的年化内含报酬率，因选择办理的还款方式、办理期数、提前还款等不同情况而有差异，近似折算年化利率值仅供参考。
The approximate annualised rate of interest (calculated by simple interest) in the table is the annual internal rate of return calculated on the basis of the cash flow of the cardholder.
 It varies with different situations such as the repayment method, the number of installments, and early repayment. Therefore, the value of the approximate annualised rate of interest is only for reference.
3.表中所指境内指中国大陆，不包含港澳台地区。 The territory referred to in the table refers to Chinese mainland,and does not include Hong Kong,Macao and Taiwan regions

分期付款业务
Payment by
installments

卡号个性化
定制服务费
Card number

customization service

2020-
06-045



国内信用证

浙江稠州商业银行国内贸易融资业务收费表
（一）国内信用证业务

开证

修改

通知

修改通知

议付/审单

委托收款

承兑费（到期
付款确认费）

不符点通知费

有效期内注销

退单

催收

2014-7-1

2014-7-2

2014-7-3

2014-7-4

2015-7-5

2014-7-6

2016-7-7

2014-7-8

2014-7-9

2014-7-10

2014-7-11

开证金额的1. 5‰，最低100元
效期三个月以上每三个月增收0.5‰ 市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

市场调节价

贸易金融业务-38

业务类别 编号

收费标准

收费依据 政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价收费项目 邮电费/笔（如用SWIFT报文证实，需收取SWIFT报文费）

手续费/笔
电开 信开

修改增额：比照开证收费标准收取，
最低100元，不另收取修改手续费
修改效期：三个月以上每三个月
增收0.5‰，
增收部分按信用证余额收取，
最低100元    其他修改：100元

50元

50元

议付/审单金额的1‰，最低300元。

50元/笔，在我行交单议付时
酌情减（免）收

延期付款信用证项下开证行确认
付款金额的0.5‰-5‰，按月收取，
最低200元

450元/笔，受益人付给开证行

100元/笔

200元/笔，受益人付给开证行

100元/笔（应客户要求的非常
规催收）

TELEX 200元+SWIFT 10元

TELEX 30元+SWIFT 10元

电子汇划费和邮寄费

邮寄费+SWIFT 10 元

邮寄费+SWIFT 10 元

电子汇划费和邮寄费

邮寄费+SWIFT 10 元

浙江稠州商业
银行国内信用证
业务管理办法

（4.0版，2021年）

公告说明：



贸易金融业务-39

国内保理

浙江稠州商业银行国内贸易融资业务收费表
（二）国内保理

国内保理手续费 2014-7-12
1、一次性收取：手续费按我行受让应收账款金额的0.2%-5%收取；

2、按年费收取：有追索权保理按每年不低于保理融资额度（或敞口额度）
的0.6%收取，无追索权保理按每年不低于保理融资额度（或敞口额度）的1%收取。

市场调节价

业务类别 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价收费项目

《浙江稠州商业银行
国内保理业务管理办法》

（5.0版，2020年）

付款保函项下
代理应收账款转让

浙江稠州商业银行国内贸易融资业务收费表
（三）付款保函项下代理应收账款转让

代理应收账款
转让业务手续费

2016-7-13 一次性收取：手续费按我行代理转让应收账款金额的0.05%－5%收取； 市场调节价

业务类别 编号 收费标准 收费依据 政府指导价、
政府定价/市场调节价收费项目

浙江稠州商业银行付款
保函项下代理应收账款
转让业务管理办法

（2.0版，2018年）



2021-08-001

2021-08-002

2021-08-005

2021-08-006

2021-08-007

2021-08-004

2021-08-003

2021-08-008

2021-08-009

2021-08-010

2021-08-011

2021-08-012

2021-08-013

2021-08-014

2021-08-015

2021-08-016

2021-08-017

浙江稠州商业银行凡荣e链业务收费表

开立电子登记簿

入金

订单支付

商圈支付

账户四要素核对 2 元 / 笔

0.5 元 / 笔

2 元 / 笔

2 元 / 笔

0.28%

0.55%

0.55%

0.60%

0.28%

免费

免费

0.55%

0.28%

免费

免费

免费

免费

2021 年 6 月 30 日开始全部免费，优惠
截止日期暂定为 2021 年 12 月 31 日

2021 年 6 月 30 日开始全部免费，优惠
截止日期暂定为 2021 年 12 月 31 日

2021 年 6 月 30 日开始全部免费，优惠
截止日期暂定为 2021 年 12 月 31 日

2021 年 6 月 30 日开始全部免费，优惠
截止日期暂定为 2021 年 12 月 31 日

市场调节价

《浙江稠州商业银行凡荣 e 链业务管理办法》

三方支付机构收费标准

《浙江稠州商业银行凡荣 e 链业务管理办法》

三方支付机构收费标准

三方支付机构收费标准

国家发展改革委 中国人民银行关于完
善银行卡刷卡手续费定价机制的通知

发改价格 [2016]557 号

《浙江稠州商业银行凡荣 e 链业务管理办法》

《浙江稠州商业银行凡荣 e 链业务管理办法》

OCR 图像识别

电子合同三方存证
（与开立账户相关）

人脸识别

工商数据校验

跨行代收
借记卡

贷记卡

余额支付

余额支付

本行卡支付

他行借记卡支付

他行贷记卡支付

他行借记卡支付

他行贷记卡支付

本行代收

线下入金

线上支付宝、财付
通入金

平台内转账

平台内转账

平台内转账

平台内转账

平台内转账

平台内转账

平台内转账

收费项目名称 收费种类 编号 明细类 收费标准 优惠时间 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价
/ 市场调节价

凡荣e链业务-40



2021-08-018

2021-08-019

2021-08-022

2021-08-023

2021-08-024

2021-08-025

2021-08-026

2021-08-021

2021-08-020

浙江稠州商业银行凡荣e链业务收费表

资金清算及归集

资金控制

平台内批量代收

平台内批量代付

提现

资产托管费

定时批量业务

市场调节价

市场调节价

《浙江稠州商业银行凡荣 e 链业务管理办法》

《浙江稠州商业银行凡荣 e 链业务管理办法》

平台内转账

平台内转账

平台内转账

冻结、解冻

跨行代付

收费项目名称 收费种类 编号 明细类 收费标准 优惠时间 收费依据 政府指导价、政府定价
/ 市场调节价

按入账金额
0.1% 费率收取

免费

免费

免费

免费

免费

免费

国家计委、中国人民银行关于 制定电子汇划收
费标准的通知 》（计价格 [2001]791 号）

《关于进一步规范服务收费的通知》（浙稠银
〔2012〕118 号）

《浙江稠州商业银行凡荣 e 链业务管理办法》

5 万元（含）以下

本行代付

资金监管

凡荣e链业务-41

备注：
凡荣e链业务收费公示期为2021年7月15日-2021年10月15日，
公示期结束后按此收费标准进行收费。

5 万元以上

0.25 元 / 笔

5.75 元 / 笔

《浙江稠州商业银行凡荣 e 链业务管理办法》


